## NAU MORFORATED IN

## OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK

## JOSEPH J. CZARNEZKI • COUNTY CLERK

## **MEMO**

**DATE:** May 20, 2015

**TO:** The Honorable County Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Joseph J. Czarnezki, County Clerk

**SUBJECT:** Files Returned Unsigned

The County Executive has returned to my office, without his signature of

approval, the following files:

<u>File No. 15-260</u> — A resolution requesting and authorizing Corporation Counsel to enter into initial discussions with Milwaukee Art Museum, Inc., to explore the possibility of a sale or lease of O'Donnell Park and the parking structure to the Museum, with a priority of retaining public access to the Park.

This resolution was adopted by a vote of 12 ayes – 5 noes at your meeting of April 23, 2015 and remains in full force and effect.

<u>File No. 15-303</u> – A resolution appropriating \$15,000 to maintain that Hales Corners and Wedgewood wading pools remain open and operating through the remainder of 2015

This resolution was adopted by a vote of 17 ayes – 0 noes at your meeting of April 23, 2015 and remains in full force and effect.

<u>File No. 15-305</u> – A resolution requesting the Milwaukee County District Attorney to conduct a thorough investigation and analysis of the circumstances surrounding the death of Milwaukee County resident Janet Johnson in relation to Milwaukee County's behavioral health system.

This resolution was adopted by a vote of 16 ayes – 1 no at your meeting of April 23, 2015 and remains in full force and effect.

<u>File No. 15-313</u> – A resolution/ordinance amending Section 17.17(3) of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances designating the birthday of Cesar Chavez, March 31<sup>st</sup>, as a minor holiday for County employees to permit workers to observe this day with service, community, and educational programs in honor of the legacy of the American civil rights and labor movement activist.

This resolution was adopted by a vote of 11 ayes – 6 noes at your meeting of April 23, 2015 and remains in full force and effect.

Joseph J. Czarnezki, County Clerk

July J. S. Ja.